

*Now LF*

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1983

PHYLLIS A. ANDERSON,  
*Petitioner,*

—v.—

CITY OF BESSEMER CITY, etc.,  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, AND  
WOMEN'S LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,  
AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOAN E. BERTIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
E. RICHARD LARSON  
BURT NEUBORNE  
ISABELLE KATZ PINZLER  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
132 West 43rd Street  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 944-9800  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT.....14

Introduction.....14

I. Burdine Does Not Govern A Case,  
Such As The Present One, In Which  
There Is Direct Evidence Of  
Intentional Discrimination.....16

II. Unrefuted Direct Evidence of  
Discriminatory Motive Establishes  
Title VII Liability Which Cannot  
Be Avoided by Mere Articulation of A  
Purportedly Legitimate Reason for  
Challenged Conduct.....31

III. Marriage to A Working Woman Does  
Not Rebut Direct Evidence of A  
Man's Discriminatory Motivation...45

CONCLUSION.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....26

Alexander v. Louisiana, 405 U.S.625 (1972).....39

Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....31-32,41

Bell v. Birmingham Linen Service, 715 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 52 U.S.L.W. 3844 (U.S. May 22, 1984) .....28,33-34

Boykin v. Georgia Pacific Corp., 706 F.2d 1384 (5th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 104 S.Ct. 999 (1984).....27

Bundy v. Jackson, 641 F.2d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....32

Burrus v. United Tel. Co. of Kansas, 683 F.2d 339 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1071 (1982).....27

Carey v. Piphus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....38

Castaneda v. Partida, 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....13,26,39,46,48,49

✓ Coble v. Hot Springs School Dist. No. 6, 682 F.2d 721 (8th Cir.1982).....27

County of Washington v. Gunther, 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....15,44

Dothard v. Rawlinson, 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....15

East Texas Motor Freight v. Rodriguez, 431 U.S. 395 (1979).....40

Evans v. Harnett County Bd of Educ., 684 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1982).....17,29,34

Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....40,41,44-45

Furnco Construction Co. v. Waters, 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....17-18,31,32,35

Hishon v. King & Spaulding, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 104 S.Ct. 2229 (1984).....15

✓ International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....12,19,37,38,39,43

✓ King v. Trans World Airlines, \_\_\_ F.2d \_\_\_, 35 FEP Cases 102 (8th Cir. 1984).....34,42

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Salinas Fire Dept., 654 F.2d 557 (9th Cir. 1981).....29,34

Lee v. Russell County Bd. of Educ.,  
684 F.2d 769 (11th Cir.  
1982).....28,29,34 ✓

Loeb v. Textron, Inc. 600 F.2d 1003  
(1st Cir. 1979).....28 ✓

Los Angeles Dep't. of Water  
and Power v. Manhart,  
435 U.S. 702 (1978).....23,36,46 ✓

McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp.  
Co., 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....32 ✓

McDonnell Douglas  
Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792  
(1973).....17,29,30,35,36 ✓

Mt. Healthy School Dist. v. Doyle,  
429 U.S. 274 (1977).....32,40 ✓

Muntin v. State of Calif. Parks and  
Rec. Dep't., 671 F.2d 360  
(9th Cir.1982).....28,30,34 ✓

Orr v. Orr, 440 U.S. 268  
(1979).....24 ✓

Personnel Administrator of  
Massachusetts v. Feeney,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....36 ✓

Phillips v. Martin-Marietta Corp.,  
400 U.S. 542 (1971).....15,46 ✓

Ramirez v. Sloss, 615 F.2d 163  
(9th Cir. 1980).....30 ✓

Regents of the Univ. of California  
v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265  
(1978).....38 ✓

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,  
\_\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_\_, 104 S.Ct.  
3244 (1984).....24-25

Spagnuolo v. Whirlpool Corp.,  
641 F.2d 1109 (4th Cir.)  
cert. denied, 454 U.S. 860  
(1981).....17,29

Texas Dep't. of Community Affairs  
v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248 (1981)  
.....11,17,18,28,30,31,32,33,35,37 ✓

United States Postal Service Bd.  
of Governors v. Aikens, \_\_\_\_ U.S.  
\_\_\_\_, 103 S.Ct. 1478 (1983).....31 ✓

STATUTES:

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of  
1964, 42 U.S.C. §§2000e, et. seq.  
.....passim

OTHER:

Committee on Occupational  
Classifications and Analysis,  
Assembly of Behavioral and Social  
Sciences, National Research Council,  
National Academy of Sciences,  
Women, Work, and Wages:  
Equal Pay for Jobs of Equal Value  
(D. Treiman, and H. Hartman, eds.  
1981).....15

S. Fiske and S. Taylor,  
Social Cognition (1984).....41

Statistical Abstract of the United  
States, 1982-1983.....47

Taub, Nadine, "Keeping Women In

Their Place: Stereotyping  
Per Se As A Form of Employment  
Discrimination" 21 Boston  
Coll. L.Rev. 345 (1980).....16

U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau  
of Labor Statistics,  
Employment and Earnings,  
June, 1984, .....46

U.S. Department of Labor, Office  
of the Secretary, Women's Bureau,  
The Earning Gap Between Women  
and Men, 1979.....15

U.S. Department of Labor, Office of  
the Secretary, Women's Bureau,  
The Employment of Women: General  
Diagnosis of Developments and Issues,  
United States Report for OECD High  
Level Conference on the Employment  
of Women, April 1980.....14
